

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	S5 22 Cr. 673 (LAK)
v.	:	
	:	
SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS 3-4 AND COUNT 10
IN THE S5 INDICTMENT**

PRETRIAL MOTION NO. 3

Mark S. Cohen
Christian R. Everdell
S. Gale Dick
Sri K. Kuehnlenz
COHEN & GRESSER LLP
800 Third Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 957-7600
mcohen@cohengresser.com
ceverdell@cohengresser.com
sgdick@cohengresser.com
skuehnlenz@cohengresser.com

Attorneys for Samuel Bankman-Fried

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE RULE 12(B).....	3
II. THE COMMODITIES FRAUD CHARGES (COUNTS 3-4) SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE A FRAUD “IN CONNECTION WITH” A COMMODITIES TRANSACTION AND BECAUSE THEY REQUIRE AN IMPERMISSIBLE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF THE CEA.....	3
A. The Government Has Failed to Allege Fraud “In Connection With” a Commodities Transaction.	4
1. The “In Connection With” Requirement of the CEA.	4
2. The Allegation That FTX’s Customers Intended to Engage in Commodities Transactions Is Only Incidental to the Alleged Fraud.....	5
B. The S5 Indictment Seeks an Impermissible Extraterritorial Application of the CEA.....	8
1. The CEA Does Not Apply Extraterritorially.	8
2. The Alleged Conduct Relevant to CEA Section 6(c)(1)’s Focus Occurred Abroad and thus the Commodities Fraud Charges (Counts 3-4) Allege an Impermissibly Extraterritorial Theory and Should Be Dismissed.	10
III. THE CHARGE FOR CONSPIRACY TO OPERATE AN UNLICENSED MONEY TRANSMITTING BUSINESS (COUNT 10) SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE FTX WAS NOT REQUIRED TO REGISTER AS A MONEY TRANSMITTING BUSINESS.....	14
A. Relevant Allegations.....	15
B. Applicable Law.....	15
C. FTX Was Not Required to Register as a Money Transmitting Business Based Solely on the Use of a U.S. Bank Account.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boudinot v. Shrader</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10163 (LAK), 2012 WL 489215 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012)	5
<i>Chan Ah Wah, et al. v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc, et al.</i> , No. 15 CIV. 8974 (LGS), 2019 WL 859042 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2019).....	12
<i>Chem. Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 7
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Kearney v. Prudential-Bache Sec. Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	5
<i>Laydon v. Cooperatieve Rabobank U.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	9, 12
<i>Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc., et al. v. Eur. Cmty., et al.</i> , 579 U.S. 325, 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	8-9, 10
<i>Sec. and Exch. Comm’n v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813, 122 S. Ct. 1899 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , No. 21-CR-706 (JPO), 2022 WL 17417038 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2022)	3

<i>United States v. Faiella</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Gasperini</i> , No. 16-CR-441 (NGG), 2017 WL 2399693 (E.D.N.Y. June 1, 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 902 F.3d 69	9-10
<i>United States v. Noyes</i> , No. 1:08-CR-55-SJM-1, 2010 WL 5139859 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 8, 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642, 117 S. Ct. 2199 (1997).....	5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Taveras</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	3
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9

Statutes and Rules

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	5, 7, 9
17 C.F.R. § 180.1	<i>passim</i>
31 C.F.R. § 1010.100 <i>et seq.</i>	16, 17
31 C.F.R. § 1022.380(a)(1).....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 43585, 43588, 2011 WL 2881105 (Jul. 21, 2011).....	17, 18, 19
7 U.S.C. Ch1 (“Commodity Exchange Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1960.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 5330 (“Bank Secrecy Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....	1, 3
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	11, 12

Other Authorities

Nelson Wang, *FTX Moves Headquarters From Hong Kong to Bahamas*,
COINDESK (Sept. 24, 2021).....11
